-	 Derivative financial instruments not valued by the market.

Investments in short term commercial paper recorded in the trading portfolio are valued at amortised cost, which does not
differ significantly from fair value.

42. RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

IAS 39 (Amendment) and IFRS 7 (Amendment) – “Reclassification of financial assets” – With this amendment, approved by
the IASB on 13 October 2008, it became possible to reclassify some financial assets classified as financial assets held for trading
or available for sale into other categories. The reclassification of financial assets made up to 31 October 2008, benefited from
a transitional period, within the scope of which its application was permitted with retroactive effect to 1 July 2008.

As a result of the amendments to IAS 39 described above, Banco Invest reclassified bonds, with reference to 1 July 2008
(reclassification date), from “Financial assets held for trading”, “Financial assets available for sale”, “Loans and advances to
customers” and “Investments held to maturity”, as follows:

	 Balance sheet				   Balance sheet
	 value before		  Reclassifications		 value after
	 reclassification

Increases		  Decreases
	 reclassification

Financial assets held for trading	 106,016,910	 -	 (75,830,272)	 30,186,638

Financial assets available for sale	 206,991,461	 18,822,059	 (106,921,892)	 118,891,628

Loans and advances to customers - debt securities	 -	 59,946,307	 -	 59,946,307

Investments held to maturity	 10,278,861	 103,983,798	 -	 114,262,659

	 323,287,232	 182,752,164	 (182,752,164)	 323,287,232

116

As at 31 December 2014 and 2013, the book value and fair value of the reclassified financial assets with reference to 1 July
2008 are as follows:

 	 2014

	 Balance sheet value at	 Balance sheet value	 Fair value as at
	 the reclassification date	 as at 31/12/2014	 31-12-2014

Financial assets available for sale	 1,840,580	 2,046,690	 2,046,690

Loans and advances to customers - debt securities	 4,632,747	 4,660,682	 3,871,861

Investments held to maturity	 7,498,662	 7,723,834	 7,769,442

	 13,971,989	 14,431,206	 13,687,993